Town of Cortland

Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting
Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112
September 11, 2023 at 7:00 PM
AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approve Town Board Minutes of July 24, 2023 & August 14, 2023; Approve
Expenditure report and Accept Treasurer's report of July 2023.
NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
2. FY23 Audit Review — Brian LeFevre, Sikich

3. Consideration of a Motion to Waive Liquor License Fee of $100 for the Cortland Lion’s
Club Special Event Liquor License of September 9, 2023

Consideration of Reimbursement for the Cortland Lions Club Special Event Liquor
License fee on September 09, 2023, in the amount of $100

Approval of Corland Lions Club Event — Annual Parade — Sunday, October 8, 2023

Approval to Authorize Acceptance of Demilitarized Equipment for display purposes at
Suppeland Park Veterans Memorial — M1902 Field Gun Donation through United
States Army Donations Program

UNFINISHED BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
7. TIF Discussion - Potential Programs
DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS
8. Public Works, Police Department, Engineer/Zoning and Monthly Permit Reports
COMMENTS
MAYOR'S REPORT

9. Habitat for Humanity Home Preservation Program

10. Technology Upgrade Discussion for Electronic Sign
ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION - Exception to Open Meeting Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)
(5))The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body, including meetings
held for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired and; 5ILCS
120/2(c)(2) Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their
representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of
employees.

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION
POSSIBLE ACTION AFTER EXECUTIVE SESSION
ADJOURNMENT

»
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Iltem 1.

Town of Cortland

Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting
Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112
July 24, 2023, at 7:00 PM
MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL

Mayor Pietrowski called the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees to order at 7:00 p.m. The
Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski called roll showing as
present; Mayor Mark Pietrowski, Trustees Charmaine Fioretto, Jim Walker, Mike Siewierski,
Randi Olson, Brad Stone, and Doug Corson. Quorum was present. Also present were Public
Works Director Joel Summerhill, Engineer and Zoning Administrator Brandy Williams, Clerk
Cheryl Aldis, Police Commander Bruce VanWankum and Attorney Kevin Buick

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Trustee Corson moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Trustee Siewierski.
Unanimous voice vote carries the motion.

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK

Heather Black, on behalf of the Cortland Lions Club, wanted to say Thank You to the board for
the contribution to Summer Fest. Heather also stated that the Lions Club is looking for
volunteers to work Summerfest. Heather passed around a sign-up sheet to the trustees.

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approve Town Board Minutes of June 26, 2023; Approve Executive Session Minutes
of May 22, 2023; Approve Expenditure Report of June 2023 and Accept Treasurers
Reports of May and June 2023.

Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski read the consent agenda onto the record. Approve
Town Board Minutes of June 26, 2023; Approve Executive Session Minutes of May 22,
2023, as read prior to the meeting; Approve Expenditure Report of June 2023 and
Accept Treasurers Reports of May and June 2023. Trustee Corson moved to approve
the consent agenda as read, seconded by Trustee Olson.

Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, and Olson.
Voting Nay: None
Absent: None

Roll call vote carried the motion.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
2. TIF Discussion

Ms. Williams summited to the table a four-page TIF (Tax Increment Financing)
Application for TIF Benefits Relating to Private TIF Eligible Redevelopment Project
Costs document. This is a basic application from Jacob & Klein LTD. Ms. Williams
stated that there are no programs at the moment. There is $85,000 committed to the
Somonauk Road Project, and additional funds verbally committed for 50 W Maple and
for potential purchase of property. Ms. Williams asked the trustees if they want to
investigate different programs to be made available to the community with the
remaining funds.

Approved:
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Town Board Minutes Item 1.

July 24, 2023

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
3. Consideration of a Motion to Authorize the Mayor to Execute a Formal Contract with
Peter Baker & Son Co. in the amount of $172,251.05 for West Prairiefield Avenue
Project
Trustee Olson moved to authorize the mayor to Execute a Formal Contract with Peter
Baker & Son Co. in the amount of $172,251.05 for West Prairiefield Avenue Project,
seconded by Trustee Siewierski.

Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Corson, Fioretto, and Olson

Voting Nay: None

Absent: None

Abstain: Trustee Walker

Roll call vote carried the motion. C2023-09

4. Consideration of a Resolution Approving the Plat for the Penelope Almady Subdivision
— Unit 2 within Chestnut Grove Unit 1 Subdivision (Resubdivision Lot 11 Chestnut
Grove Subdivision Unit 1)

Trustee Stone moved to approve a Resolution Approving the Plat for the Penelope

Almady Subdivision — Unit 2 within Chestnut Grove Unit 1 Subdivision (Resubdivision
Lot 11 Chestnut Grove Subdivision Unit 1), seconded by Trustee Corson.

Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, and Olson
Voting Nay: None
Absent: None
Roll call vote carried the motion. Res. 2023-08
[Clerks note: Exhibit “A” AMS Consultants Job No. 790384SUB consisting of one
sheet]

COMMENTS

Trustee Corson discussed his opinion on the recent change in speed limit(s) along Somonauk
Road and surrounding streets. [Clerks note: Ordinance No. 2023-04 passed May 22, 2023] He
asked Attorney Buick if the town made this change correctly and if a traffic study should have
been conducted. Attorney Buick responded, stating that yes, this was indeed done correctly,
and a traffic study was not required in this situation. Ms. Williams responded, stating that local
roads do not require a study. It is under the engineer’s judgment. She stated that the speed
was changed because of numerous accidents, sight lines and visible barriers along with the
anticipation of increased foot traffic on Somonauk Road due to the upcoming opening of the
splash pad. She also stated that the difference in timing is only 43 seconds. Trustee Corson
asked if a 4-way stop could be placed at the intersection of Cortland Center Road and
Somonauk Road to prevent some of these issues. Mr. Summerhill commented that stop signs
do not regulate speed. A four-way stop could not be used in this situation and location.
Trustee Fioretto stated she believes the change in speed was an excellent choice, and she
feels safer. Mayor Pietrowski also stated, he has gotten more compliments than complaints for
the change in speed. Trustee Coson stated he believes the board made the wrong decision.
No other comments were made.

Approved:

Attest: Page 2 of 3




Town Board Minutes
July 24, 2023

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS
5. Department Head Reports

Public Works, Police Department, and Monthly Permit Reports
No reports made. Department head reports are in the packet.

MAYOR'S REPORT
Mayor Pietrowski reported that next week there could be a date for the opening of the splash
pad. Lots of progress has been made. He is looking forward to having a soft opening soon.

ADJOURNMENT
Trustee Siewierski moved to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Olson. Unanimous voice vote
carried the motion. Meeting adjourned at 7:18 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kaity Siewierski
Deputy Clerk

Approved:
Attest: Page 3 of 3
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Town of Cortland
Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting
Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112
August 14, 2023, at 7:00 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL

Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski called roll showing as present; Mayor
Mark Pietrowski, Trustees Charmaine Fioretto, Jim Walker, Mike Siewierski, Randi Olson, and Brad
Stone. Shown as absent was Trustee Doug Corson. Quorum was present. Also present were Public
Works Director Joel Summerhill, Engineer and Zoning Administrator Brandy Williams, Clerk Cheryl
Aldis, Police Chief Lin Dargis and Attorney Kevin Buick.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Trustee Siewierski moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Trustee Walker.
Unanimous voice vote carried the motion.

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK

Dan Black, Secretary for the Cortland Lions Club, thanked the trustees for their donation to Summerfest
and thanked those who volunteered. Turnout was great and the numbers compared to pre-covid years
look good. He was pleased with how the event turned out.

PRESENTATION
1. Banner Up Signs

Jon Kuhn, of Banner Up Signs, spoke to the board about the town’s electronic message sign.
Recently, the sign stopped working due to a part failure. Mr. Kuhn provided the trustees with
information on a few options for repair. Replacement/ Repair of the part itself or replacement
of the entire sign. There are three options for sign replacement. 16-, 10- or 6-MM displays.
Packages are available for graphics and designs, if interested. In the board packet is detailed
information on pricing for each option, including repair, replacement, replacement with
warranty or an entirely new display monitor. Mr. Kuhn showed the trustees visuals of the
different displays and provided an information packet with specs for them to review.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
2. TIF Discussion

Mayor Pietrowski reviewed the discussion of creating different types of TIF programs from the
previous meeting. He asked Clerk Aldis to work with finance to determine the financial status
in the TIF account along with the amounts currently obligated to be paid out and anticipated
revenues. In continuation, administration needs to provide to finance what the obligated
amounts are currently and what is projected in the form of desired expenditures, then finance
can complete the report.

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
3. Approval of Cortland Lions Club Special Event — September 9, 2023

Trustee Stone moved to approve the Cortland Lions Club to use town facilities for the special
event on September 9, 2023, seconded by Trustee Walker. Roll call vote carried the motion.

Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Walker, Fioretto, and Olson
Voting Nay: None
Absent: Trustee Corson

4. Approve Application for Variance of Town code for Cortland Lions Club Special Event —
September 9, 2023, in accordance with Title 5, Chapter 4, Section 5-4-4 of Town Code:
Exemptions: D. Community Events — Exemption request for operation during night hours.

Approved:
Attest: Page 1 of 2
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Town Board Minutes

August 14, 2023

Trustee Stone moved to approve an application for variance of Town Code for Cortland Lions
Club Special Event on September 9, 2023, seconded by Trustee Olson. Roll call vote carried
the motion.

Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Walker, Fioretto, and Olson.
Voting Nay: None
Absent: Trustee Corson

5. Motion to Confirm Mayor’s Re-Appointment of Commissioner Brad Lawson to the Planning
Commission — Term to Expire May 2026

Trustee Siewierski moved to confirm the mayor’s re-appointment of commissioner Brad
Lawson to the Planning Commission for a term to expire May 2026, seconded by Trustee
Fioretto. Roll call vote carried the motion.

Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Walker, Fioretto, and Olson
Voting Nay: None
Absent: Trustee Corson

6. Banner Up Signs - Discussion of issues and possible alternatives for repair or replacement of
electronic messaging sign.
After brief discussion, the Trustees concluded to keep the electronic sign the town has and
replace the broken part with a new part and purchase an additional three-year warranty.
Trustee Stone made a motion to purchase a new part with a one-year warranty and purchase
an additional three-year warranty covering parts only, not to exceed $4500, seconded by
Trustee Walker. Roll call vote carried the motion.
Voting Yea: Trustees Stone, Siewierski, Walker, Fioretto, and Olson
Voting Nay: None
Absent: Trustee Corson

COMMENTS

Mayor Pietrowski stated that the sweeping of road chips in NeuCort Lakes Subdivision has been
completed. The chip and tar throughout NeuCort will extend the life of the road for roughly another 5-7
years. He also stated that there has been good feedback about the splash pad and Summerfest.

MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Pietrowski reported he was pleased with the turnout at the splash pad. Ribbon cutting for the
official opening of the splash pad was hosted on Friday August 11, 2023. Jeff Keicher, a few trustees,
and employees were present. Mayor Pietrowski also reported that Summerfest also had a nice turnout,
and he enjoyed the fireworks display.

ADJOURNMENT
Trustee Siewierski moved to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Fioretto. Unanimous voice vote carried the
motion. Meeting adjourned at 7:54 p.m.

Respectively Submitted,

Kaity Siewierski
Deputy Clerk

Approved:
Attest: Page 2 of 2




TOWN OF CORTLAND

Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title)

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023

Item 1.

Page;

Aug 21, 2023 03:19PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount
Date # Payee # GL Account

07/05/23 42496 US POSTAL SERVICE 070123 PO BOX #519 ANNUAL FEE 070123 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 104.00
07/14/23 42497 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060323 COOL QUICK ACTIVE BASIC C  111-0142498- 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 53.98
07/14/23 42497 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 061623 FLOURESCENT, SPIRAL, 2 PR  111-1783362- 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 11.99
07/14/23 42497 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060323 SHORT SLEEVE COMBAT SHI  111-1992772- 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 79.90
07/14/23 42497 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 061623 SHARPIES-BLACK, ASSORTED  111-3753312- 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 46.83
07/14/23 42497 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060323 VIKTOS LEO DUTY NAVY PANT  111-5587663- 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 94.95
07/14/23 42497 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 062123 TAPE & DISPENSER 111-9934570- 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.01
07/14/23 42498 AT&T MOBILITY 062523 WIRELESS 2872972642 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 555.19
07/14/23 42499 B & F CONSTRUCTION CODE S 062923 ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING PLA 62066 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 800.00
07/14/23 42500 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 062623 SEMI ANNUAL FEES-7/1/23-12/ CVC23393 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 854.50
07/14/23 42500 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 062623 SEMI ANNUAL FEES-7/1/23-12/ CVC23393 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 854.50
07/14/23 42500 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 062623 SEMI ANNUAL FEES-7/1/23-12/ CVC23393 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 4,860.00
07/14/23 42500 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 062623 SEMI ANNUAL FEES-7/1/23-12/ CVC23393 01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 1,354.00
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062223 ACCT #1071116045 062223 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 2,569.97
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #3504012009 062323 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.57
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #2863057150 062323 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 44.55
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #2746057001 062323 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.57
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #0459043031 062323 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 68.65
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #0403167171 062323 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 32.99
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #4188054000 062323 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.34
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062323 ACCT #1565283053 062323 13-8000-840 AIRPORT ROAD UTILITIES 20.20
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #3567169021 062623 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 3,797.70
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #4707129051 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.13
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #3974033034 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 24.77
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #0993022049 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 6,484.59
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #0403114054 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 622.43
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #5715097078 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 162.93
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #7347065022 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 116.41
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #1239090004 062623 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 231.23
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #5631039010 062623 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 241.27
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062623 ACCT #0419047171 062623 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 140.46
07/14/23 42501 COMED 062723 ACCT 0723100114 062723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 61.12
07/14/23 42501 COMED 063023 ACCT #2875156024 063023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 2,746.64
07/14/23 42502 CONSERV FS INC 063023 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS CL 121020997 01-6100-371 FUEL 774.19
07/14/23 42503 COPSINC 062623 UNIFORM ITEMS-TRIJCON MA 13222 01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 563.80
07/14/23 42503 COPSINC 062623 SHARP SHOOTER CLEAR GLA 13223 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 30.13
07/14/23 42503 COPSINC 062623 GUNSMITHING 13224 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 80.00
07/14/23 42504 CSR BOBCAT INC 060823 ME-FITTING GREASE 01-+12308 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 63.56
07/14/23 42504 CSR BOBCAT INC 062223 ME-FILTER AIE INNER/OUTER 01-12529 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 59.71

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check




TOWN OF CORTLAND

Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title)

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023

Page;

Item 1.

Aug 21, 2023 03:19PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount
Date # Payee # GL Account

07/14/23 42504 CSR BOBCAT INC 063023 RENTAL CHARGE-LOADER BU 01-12655 13-8000-350 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 2,219.99
07/14/23 42505 DEKALB MECHANICAL INC 062023 SPRING MAINTENANCE 85039 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 145.00
07/14/23 42506 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 070323 105-HRA ADMIN SERVICES 384802 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 108.00
07/14/23 42507 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 062023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43889028 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 212.53
07/14/23 42507 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 062023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43889028 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 84.06
07/14/23 42507 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 062023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43889028 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 38.93
07/14/23 42507 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 062023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43889028 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 38.93
07/14/23 42507 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 062023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43889028 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 24.29
07/14/23 42508 ILLINOIS EPA 062923 FY24 STORMWATER ANNUAL 062923 03-6500-522 NPDES PERMIT FEE 1,000.00
07/14/23 42509 ILLINOIS EPA 062923 FY24 DOMESTIC SEWAGE AN  062923-01 06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES 7,500.00
07/14/23 42510 IPLSA 101422 2023 MEMBERSHIP-BRANDY 605 01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 295.00
07/14/23 42511 JOHNSON TRACTOR 062923 HITCH SAVER DISPLAY IR89766 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 13.00
07/14/23 42511 JOHNSON TRACTOR 062723 HAUL UNIT #UT4176 WR60933 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 251.16
07/14/23 42512 KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY, INC 062023 FEDERAL AMERICAN EAGLE 2 IN217372 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 960.00
07/14/23 42513 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 070123 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES F 80012 01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING FEES 8,546.38
07/14/23 42513 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 070123 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES F 80012 06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45
07/14/23 42513 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 070123 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES F 80012 07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17
07/14/23 42514 MEIER, PENNY 071223 TRAINING/CONSULTING WITH 071223 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 63.00
07/14/23 42515 MERRY MAIDS 061323 CLEANING-PD-MAY 23 061323-1 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 314.00
07/14/23 42516 METRONET 062823 FIBER SPEED INTERNET 062823 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 49.95
07/14/23 42516 METRONET 062823 FIBER SPEED INTERNET 062823 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 49.95
07/14/23 42517 NICOR 062023 59 S SOMONAUK RD 062023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 68.54
07/14/23 42517 NICOR 062023 54 MARY ALDIS LN 062023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 84.18
07/14/23 42517 NICOR 062023 238 E CORTLAND CENTERRD 062023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 57.10
07/14/23 42517 NICOR 062023 91 N SPRUCE ST 062023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 64.97
07/14/23 42517 NICOR 062023 100 S LLANOS ST 062023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 191.93
07/14/23 42517 NICOR 062023 227 S SOMONAUK RD 062023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 61.33
07/14/23 42518 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 063023 AMMONIA, BIOCHEMICAL, BO 19560141 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 931.80
07/14/23 42518 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 063023 AMMONIA, BIOCHEMICAL, BO 19560141 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 693.40
07/14/23 42519 RK DIXON CO 062623 CONTRACT BASE RATE & OVE [IN4544924 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 53.13
07/14/23 42520 THE W-T GROUP, LLC 063023 SPLASH PAD-PLUMBING & EL  M2300097-0 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 7,500.00
07/14/23 42521 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AME 063023 ROLLER 1.5 TON DOUBLE DR  221375898-0 13-8000-350 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 1,101.00
07/14/23 42522 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET US 070323 VEHICLE TRACKING SUBSCRI 6300000428 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 87.25
07/14/23 42523 VERIZON WIRELESS 070123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9938570758 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 115.30
07/14/23 42523 VERIZON WIRELESS 070123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9938570758 01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.83
07/14/23 42523 VERIZON WIRELESS 070123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9938570758 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 65.64
07/14/23 42523 VERIZON WIRELESS 070123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9938570758 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 107.95
07/14/23 42523 VERIZON WIRELESS 070123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9938570758 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 63.19
07/14/23 42523 VERIZON WIRELESS 070123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9938570758 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 178.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/14/23 42524 VERMEER-MIDWEST INC 070523 USED '17 VM BC1800XL E11082 01-6100-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 25,500.00
07/14/23 42525 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 070123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE- 021970 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 6,373.89
07/14/23 42525 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 070123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE- 021971 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 2,773.00
07/28/23 42526 AIRGAS USA, LLC 070123 CYLINDER LEASE RENEWAL 5500712790 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 275.20
07/28/23 42527 ALDIS, CHERYL 072423 MILEAGE-BLOOMINGTON, MCI 072423 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 81.22
07/28/23 42528 COMED 071823 ACCT #2371151041 071823 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 173.87
07/28/23 42529 CONSERV FS INC 070623 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS CL 121021035 01-6100-371 FUEL 671.00
07/28/23 42530 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 062823 RHINO MULTIPRO, MULIPRO C 91459 01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 3,260.79
07/28/23 42531 FOSTER & BUICK 072023 GENERAL COUNSEL & ADMIN 50113 01-6200-212 ADJUDICATION 43.75
07/28/23 42531 FOSTER & BUICK 072023 GENERAL COUNSEL & ADMIN 50113 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,356.25
07/28/23 42532 FRONTIER 071023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 071023 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 58.38
07/28/23 42532 FRONTIER 071023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 071023 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 26.00-
07/28/23 42532 FRONTIER 071023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 071023 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 147.64
07/28/23 42532 FRONTIER 071023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 071023 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 428.14
07/28/23 42532 FRONTIER 071023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 071023 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 255.90
07/28/23 42533 1IMC 070623 MEMBERSHIP FEE-KAITLYN SI 070623 01-6000-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 125.00
07/28/23 42533 1IMC 070623 MEMBERSHIP FEE-CHERYLA 070623 01-6000-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 185.00
07/28/23 42534 Jacob & Klein, LTD 071423 PROFESSIONAL FEES-TIF 1 P 071423 14-6600-212 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 305.25
07/28/23 42535 LARSON & DARBY GROUP 071223 PROF SERVICES 5/23-6/23-PO 43589 01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE 3,500.00
07/28/23 42536 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 071323 MONTHLY COURTSMART PUB INV-0620 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 200.00
07/28/23 42537 LE PRINT EXPRESS 072423 SCAN OF 3 CORTLAND COMP 40912 01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 22.50
07/28/23 42537 LE PRINT EXPRESS 072523 FIGURE 2.2 AND 4.1 MAPS 40919 01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 31.50
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 070323 PAPER TOWELS, BLUE BOX, G 94095 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 78.48
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 070523 LACQUER THINNER, AC2 GRE 94223 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 128.21
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 070623 BLUE TEFLON, CLOSE BRASS 94304 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 18.00
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 070623 FAST-SET ANCHORING EPOXY 94305 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 83.28
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 070623 MOVER'S DOLLY 94317 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 12.99
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 071023 155 GALLON WEAVE DECK BO 94553 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 261.91
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 071123 NATURAL END CAP, ULTRADE 94634 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 385.13
07/28/23 42538 MENARDS 071223 8' NATURAL REVERSIBLE, CO 94716 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 90.59
07/28/23 42539 MERRY MAIDS 070723 CLEANING JUNE-TOWN HALL 070723 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00
07/28/23 42539 MERRY MAIDS 070723 CLEANING JUNE-PD 070723-PD 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 314.00
07/28/23 42540 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 070123 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM-A 6231082023 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 128.00
07/28/23 42541 NICOR 071823 156 E NORTH AVE 071823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 167.70
07/28/23 42541 NICOR 071823 250 S HALWOOD ST 071823 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 164.92
07/28/23 42541 NICOR 072023 238 E CORTLAND CENTERRD 072023 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 58.45
07/28/23 42541 NICOR 072023 91 N SPRUCE ST 072023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 66.27
07/28/23 42541 NICOR 072023 100 S LLANOS ST 072023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 198.15
07/28/23 42541 NICOR 072023 227 S SOMONAUK RD 072023 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 62.34

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check




TOWN OF CORTLAND

Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title)

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023

Page;

Item 1.

Aug 21, 2023 03:19PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount
Date # Payee # GL Account

07/28/23 42541 NICOR 072023 59 S SOMONAUK RD 072023 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 69.37
07/28/23 42542 PF PETTIBONE & COMPANY 050323 MUNI CODE VIOLATION CITATI 183897 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 439.80
07/28/23 42543 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 071423 LATE FEES ON POSTAGE REFI 071423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE .35
07/28/23 42543 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 071423 LATE FEES ON POSTAGE REFI 071423 01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 1.12
07/28/23 42543 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 071423 LATE FEES ON POSTAGE REFI 071423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 1.68
07/28/23 42543 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 071423 LATE FEES ON POSTAGE REFI 071423 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 11.99
07/28/23 42543 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 071423 LATE FEES ON POSTAGE REFI 071423 01-6200-313 POSTAGE 1.75
07/28/23 42543 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 071423 LATE FEES ON POSTAGE REFI 071423 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 18.65
07/28/23 42544 PITSTICK, THOMAS 052223 MILEAGE - TRAINING 052223 07-7400-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 138.75
07/28/23 42545 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE C 071823 ACCT. 1048895-10001 071823 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 261.36
07/28/23 42546 SHAW MEDIA 072423 52 WEEK SUBSCRIPTION 072423 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 384.80
07/28/23 42547 SIEWIERSKI, KAITLYN 072123 MILEAGE-BLOOMINGTON MCI 072123 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 165.06
07/28/23 42548 SUMMERHILL, JOEL 071123 PWX TRAINING CONFERENCE 071123 01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING 829.00
07/28/23 42549 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPA 071823 DENTAL INS-AUG 23 071823 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 538.67
07/28/23 42550 The Economic Development Grou 071423 CONSULTING FEE - TIF DISTRI 071423 14-6600-212 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 1,414.70
07/28/23 42551 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 071823 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGN(S) 115304 01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS 2,962.80
07/28/23 42551 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 071823 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGN(S) 115304 13-8000-350 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 310.50
07/28/23 42551 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 071823 PED CROSSING, LEFT DIAGO 115305 13-8000-350 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 989.70
07/28/23 42551 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 071823 PED CROSSING, LEFT DIAGO 115305 01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS 142.25
07/28/23 42552 USABLUEBOOK 070523 BACKFLOW PREVENTER W/'S INV0006296 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 1,202.31
07/28/23 42552 USABLUEBOOK 070623 WATTS LEAD FREE MAXI-FLO INV0006463 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 383.10
07/28/23 42553 VIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY 071023 HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID, SO 148835 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 1,209.92
07/28/23 42554 WATER PRODUCTS CO 070723 6" SEWER SADDLE TEE 0317015 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 70.00
07/28/23 42554 WATER PRODUCTS CO 070723 HEAVY WALL SEWER, ALD GA 0317016 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 4,074.84
07/28/23 42554 WATER PRODUCTS CO 071123 PVC PIPE, FEM ADAPTERS, BE 0317072 03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 1,059.07
07/28/23 42555 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 071223 WASTE COMPACT FEE-W-3 022050 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 1,323.00
07/28/23 42556 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEA 071023 VERSALINK COPIER 5025877926 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85
07/28/23 42557 WEX BANK 071523 GASOLINE-PD 90475106 01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,577.65
07/28/23 42557 WEX BANK 071523 SERVICE-PD 90475106 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 57.00
07/28/23 42557 WEX BANK 071523 GASOLINE-PW 90475106 01-6100-371 FUEL 543.06
07/28/23 42557 WEX BANK 071523 GASOLINE-ENGINEERING 90475106 01-6300-371 GASOLINE 207.18
07/28/23 42557 WEX BANK 071523 GASOLINE-SEWER 90475106 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 134.90
07/28/23 42557 WEX BANK 071523 GASOLINE-WATER 90475106 07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 314.79
07/28/23 42558 WILLIAMS, BRANDY 062723 2023 APWA PWX REGISTRATI 062723 01-6300-331 Conference and Training 829.00
07/28/23 42559 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 062823 COPIER LEASE-PD 4463463 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 24.72
07/31/23 4724 AIMPRINT INC 062723 NOTEBOOKS W/ PEN 25334819 01-6000-318 ADVERTISING 653.14
07/31/23 4725 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 070723 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENTS 070723 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 522.13
07/31/23 4726 IRS USA TAX PAYMENT / EFTPS 071323 FORM 720 ANNUAL PCOR FEE = 071323 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 42.00
07/31/23 4727 MICROSOFT ONLINE 071123 ONLINE SERVICES E020000J30 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title)
Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2023 - 7/31/2023

Page;

Item 1.

Aug 21, 2023 03:19PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount
Date # Payee # GL Account
07/31/23 4728 US CPTED ASSOCIATION LLC 071923 1 YEAR MEMBERSHIP CHIEF 1327 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 75.00
07/31/23 4729 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 071423 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENTS 071423 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,065.22
07/31/23 4730 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 072123 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENTS 072123 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 3,477.73
07/31/23 4731 BEST WESTERN 072023 BLOOMINGTON MCI SUMMER 072023 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 109.32
07/31/23 4732 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 072823 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENTS 072823 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 461.59
07/31/23 4733 EASTLAND SUITES - BLOOMIN 071923 BLOOMINGTON MCI SUMMER 071923 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 128.80
07/31/23 4734 FLINGERS PIZZA PUB 072023 BLOOMINGTON MCI SUMMER 072023 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 25.24
07/31/23 4735 ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 072623 2021-2022 IL MUNICIPAL DIRE 072623 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 40.00
07/31/23 4736 IRS USA TAX PAYMENT /EFTPS 071823 FED'L 941-BALANCE DUE-2ND 071823 01-6000-193 PAYROLL TAXES 40.99
07/31/23 4737 ADOBE EXPORT PDF 072923 ACROBAT PRO 2514443690 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 21.24
07/31/23 4738 INTERMEDIA 070123 EXCHANGE & ARCHIVING SER 070123 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 417.60
07/31/23 4739 RESOURCE BANK NA 073123 JULY '23 POSITIVE PAY FEE 073123 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 30.00
07/31/23 999999 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 071223 HEALTH INS. PREMIUMS-JULY  98175202-01 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 14,090.31
07/31/23 999999 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF 072423 UNION DUES FOR JULY 2023 072423 01-2140 UNION DUES 180.00
07/31/23 999999 TAMCO Capital Corporation 062123 Phone Lease 4153993 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 130.00
Total 07/23: 157,175.86
Grand Totals:

Funds: #01 = General Fund, #02 = Motor Fuel Tax, #03 = Capital Improvement Fund, #04 = Economic Development Fund, #05 = Special Project Fund, #06 = Sewer System,

#07 = Water System, #12 = Police Department, #13 = Restricted Assets Fund, #14 = TIF FUND

General Fund Departments: #01-6000 = Administration, #01-6100 = Operations & Maintenance, #01-6300 = Engineering, Zoning & Building

157,175.86

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Item

1.

Town of Cortland
Cash Summaries

Month Ending:
July 31, 2023

General MFT CIF Sewer Water Festival & Parade RAF TIF Total
Beginning Cash $ 838,930.56 $  714,246.02 $ 1,009,246.45 S  2,372,606.97 $ 1,165983.20 $ 000 $ 1,530,129.35 $  858,826.96 $ 8,489,969.51
Revenue over
Expenses: $ (43,245.72) $  19,728.10 $  21,443.35 S 132,230.90 $ 122,219.38 $ -8 6,654.67 $ 8,580.28 $  267,610.96
Receivables
Prev month |$ 88,021.72|$ - |$ 47,783.52|$ 14,650.58|$ 6,974.96|$ - |$ 4,372.69|$ - $  161,803.47
Current month 124,159.91 68,455.38 148,649.29 146,740.38 - 4,372.69 - 492,377.65
Change in receivables $ (36,138.19) $ - $  (20,671.86) $  (133,998.71) $ (139,765.42) $ -8 -8 - $  (330,574.18)
Less: non-expense
AJE for Audit $ 3,356.94 $ -8 8,664.11 $ (28,753.00) $  (43,129.00) $ -8 -8 - $  (59,860.95)
Payables
Prev month | $ 50,303.17 | $ - |s  5200273|$  681,801.82]$  70,564.49 | - |s 900508223 - $ 1,755,180.43
Current month $ 93,928.49 $ - $ 5200273 ¢ 710,554.82 $  113,693.49 $ - $  903,74450 $ - $ 1,873,924.03
Change in Payables $ 4362532 $ -8 -8 28,753.00 $  43,129.00 $ -8 3,236.28 $ - $  118,743.60
Ending Cash $ 806,528.91 $  733,974.12 $ 1,018,682.05 $ 2,370,839.16 $ 1,148,437.16 $ 000 $ 1,540,020.30 $ 867,407.24 $ 8,485,888.94
Per Cash
Trial Balance: $ 806,528.91 $ 733,974.12 $ 1,018,682.05 $ 2,370,839.16 $ 1,148,437.16 $ - $ 1,540,02030 $ 867,407.24 $ 8,485,888.94

12




TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
PROPERTY TAX
01-4051 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 .00 606,000.00 606,000.00 .0
01-4052 RE TAX - CORPORATE LEVY 8,495.22 266,411.59 .00 ( 266,411.59) .0
01-4055 PROPERTY TAX-POLICE 2,543.06 79,750.62 150,000.00 70,249.38 53.2
01-4058 RE TAX - IMRF LEVY 932.68 29,248.84 .00 ( 29,248.84) .0
01-4059 RE TAX - SOC SEC LEVY 881.65 27,648.68 .00 ( 27,648.68) .0
TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 12,852.61 403,059.73 756,000.00 352,940.27 53.3
FINES & FORFEITURES
01-4062 COURT FINES 1,467.00 3,991.42 6,000.00 2,008.58 66.5
01-4063 ADJUDICATION REVENUE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 1,467.00 3,991.42 8,500.00 4,508.58 47.0
ROAD & BRIDGE TAX
01-4071 ROAD & BRIDGE TAX REV 292.41 9,337.92 18,600.00 9,262.08 50.2
TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE TAX 292.41 9,337.92 18,600.00 9,262.08 50.2
BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS
01-4081 BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS .00 225.00 40,000.00 39,775.00 .6
01-4082 ZONING PERMITS 600.00 1,375.00 .00 ( 1,375.00) .0
01-4083 BUILDING PERMITS 6,286.70 14,985.12 .00 ( 14,985.12) .0
01-4084 SITE GRADING PLAN REVIEW 500.00 1,300.00 .00 ( 1,300.00) .0
TOTAL BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 7,386.70 17,885.12 40,000.00 22,114.88 447
INCOME TAX REVENUE
01-4101 STATE INCOME TAX REVENUE 66,092.87 221,495.76 726,000.00 504,504.24 30.5
TOTAL INCOME TAX REVENUE 66,092.87 221,495.76 726,000.00 504,504.24 30.5
SALES TAX
01-4122 SALES TAX 26,692.41 71,752.62 385,000.00 313,247.38 18.6
01-4123 LOCAL USE TAX 13,456.65 42,541.56 180,000.00 137,458.44 23.6
TOTAL SALES TAX 40,149.06 114,294.18 565,000.00 450,705.82 20.2
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM PAGE: 1
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE

01-4141 REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 637.93 1,427.00 3,900.00 2,473.00 36.6

01-4142 VIDEO GAMING TAX - STATE 1,173.58 4,325.48 15,000.00 10,674.52 28.8

01-4143 CANNABIS USE TAX - STATE 557.72 1,629.77 6,500.00 4,870.23 25.1
TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 2,369.23 7,382.25 25,400.00 18,017.75 29.1
OTHER PERMITS

01-4151 OTHER PERMITS 100.00 200.00 1,000.00 800.00 20.0

01-4155 NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES PERMIT .00 200.00 1,000.00 800.00 20.0

01-4156 SOLICITORS PERMIT 125.00 150.00 .00 ( 150.00) .0
TOTAL OTHER PERMITS 225.00 550.00 2,000.00 1,450.00 27.5
DONATIONS

01-4166 CEMETERY RECEIPTS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
TOTAL DONATIONS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
FRANCHISE FEES

01-4181 FRANCHISE FEES 2,439.87 5,573.71 25,000.00 19,426.29 22.3
TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 2,439.87 5,573.71 25,000.00 19,426.29 22.3
SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF)

01-4201 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (IMF) 1,265.56 2,318.04 6,750.00 4,431.96 34.3
TOTAL SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF) 1,265.56 2,318.04 6,750.00 4,431.96 34.3
REIMBURSEMENTS

01-4901 REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

01-4909 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER 375.00 375.00 .00 ( 375.00) .0
TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 375.00 375.00 150,000.00 149,625.00 3

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM PAGE: 2
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
01-4990 MISC REV PD REPORTS 20.00 40.00 100.00 60.00 40.0
01-4991 MISC REVENUE 86.25 386.25 3,000.00 2,613.75 12.9
01-4996 BUSINESS LICENSES .00 25.00 1,250.00 1,225.00 2.0
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 106.25 451.25 4,350.00 3,898.75 104
INTEREST ON INVESTMENT
01-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 3,298.10 8,986.26 35,000.00 26,013.74 25.7
TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 3,298.10 8,986.26 35,000.00 26,013.74 25.7
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS
01-8101 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 ( 51,128.00) ( 51,128.00) .0
TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 ( 51,128.00) ( 51,128.00) .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 138,319.66 795,700.64 2,311,972.00 1,516,271.36 34.4
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM PAGE: 3
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item 1.
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
ADMINISTRATION
01-6000-110 SALARIES - ELECTED OFFICIALS 9,233.14 27,654.56 119,100.00 91,445.44 23.2
01-6000-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL WORKERS 7,080.95 21,519.06 95,000.00 73,480.94 22.7
01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 7,237.41 16,5692.73 31,000.00 14,407.27 53.5
01-6000-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,118.74 3,377.79 14,900.00 11,522.21 22.7
01-6000-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,286.45 3,795.06 16,400.00 12,604.94 23.1
01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,356.25 9,100.00 60,000.00 50,900.00 15.2
01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING FEES 8,546.38 22,098.81 121,000.00 98,901.19 18.3
01-6000-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 310.00 310.00 .00 ( 310.00) .0
01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 395.93 5,000.00 4,604.07 7.9
01-6000-313 POSTAGE 118.02 217.04 2,800.00 2,582.96 7.8
01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 516.21 5,449.02 23,000.00 17,5650.98 23.7
01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
01-6000-318 ADVERTISING 653.14 653.14 1,500.00 846.86 43.5
01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 492.05 6,978.69 16,000.00 9,021.31 43.6
01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 509.64 3,744.74 7,000.00 3,255.26 53.5
01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 5,422.44 11,104.77 16,000.00 4,895.23 69.4
01-6000-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 20,000.00 .00 ( 20,000.00) .0
01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 42.00 3,728.00 13,500.00 9,772.00 27.6
01-6000-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES ( 121.83) 1,657.69 12,826.00 11,168.31 12.9
01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 70.00 70.00 1,600.00 1,5630.00 4.4
01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 13,590.00 29,000.00) ( 42,590.00) 46.9
01-6000-908 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 ( 10.30) 20,000.00 20,010.30 ( .1)
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 43,870.99 172,026.73 549,626.00 377,599.27 31.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 4
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01-6100-118
01-6100-131
01-6100-133
01-6100-151
01-6100-193
01-6100-197
01-6100-198
01-6100-218
01-6100-219
01-6100-220
01-6100-221
01-6100-222
01-6100-224
01-6100-226
01-6100-227
01-6100-232
01-6100-235
01-6100-239
01-6100-241
01-6100-242
01-6100-245
01-6100-255
01-6100-258
01-6100-312
01-6100-314
01-6100-316
01-6100-331
01-6100-351
01-6100-371
01-6100-511
01-6100-522
01-6100-525
01-6100-591
01-6100-592
01-6100-611
01-6100-621
01-6100-811
01-6100-812

PUBLIC WORKS

SALARIES - MAINT WORKERS
EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE
IMRF CONTRIBUTION
UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
PAYROLL TAXES
DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS
UNIFORMS

MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS
ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS
ROAD SALT

ROAD SIGNS

RAILROAD CROSSING MAINTENANCE
STREET REPAIR MATERIALS
TOOLS AND HARDWARE

SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
MAINTENANCE TOWN GARAGE
PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
NUISANCE MOWING

VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT.
TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT RENTAL

STORM SEWER REPAIRS
FORESTRY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

TELEPHONE

UTILITIES

TRAVEL AND TRAINING

OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT

FUEL

INSURANCE EXPENSE
FEES/PERMITS

TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES

MISC EXPENSE

CEMETERY EXPENSE
PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS
INTEREST EXPENSE

CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT

CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS

TOWN OF CORTLAND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item 1.
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT
14,492.07 37,873.88 194,000.00 156,126.12 195
2,619.08 6,666.75 41,000.00 34,33325 163
1,269.50 3,388.23 17,100.00 13,711.77 198
.00 2,220.00 00 ( 2,220.00) 0
1,108.65 2,958.92 14,850.00 11,891.08  19.9
.00 .00 800.00 800.00 0
.00 .00 1,600.00 1,600.00 0
.00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0
2,812.49 5,714.89 36,500.00 30,785.11 157
.00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0
3,105.05 3,105.05 5,000.00 1,894.95  62.1
.00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
.00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 0
275.20 342.11 3,000.00 265789 114
3,260.79 8,586.99 10,000.00 141301 859
.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
128.21 2,596.21 12,000.00 940379 216
.00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
387.43 4,533.95 25,000.00 20,466.05  18.1
186.00 372.00 6,000.00 5,628.00 6.2
.00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0
.00 826.86 7,000.00 6,173.14  11.8
.00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0
.00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
264.36 1,085.42 6,000.00 491458  18.1
513.69 1,420.20 8,125.00 6,704.80 175
829.00 1,058.00 2,000.00 942.00  52.9
.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
1,988.25 4,653.23 25,000.00 20,346.77 1856
.00 12,285.00 31,500.00 19,215.00  39.0
.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
.00 20,452.53 41,142.00 20,689.47  49.7
.00 5,111.37 9,986.00 487463 512
.00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0
25,500.00 25,500.00 120,000.00 94,500.00 213
58,739.77 150,751.59 731,603.00 580,851.41  20.6
25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM  PAGE: 5
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item 1.
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
POLICE DEPARTMENT
01-6200-114 SALARIES - REGULAR 37,199.67 109,704.58 451,000.00 341,295.42 243
01-6200-115 SALARIES - SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT 2,546.09 5,765.67 20,000.00 14,234.33 28.8
01-6200-116 SALARIES - OVERTIME 841.43 1,5642.61 8,000.00 6,457.39 19.3
01-6200-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL 1,366.12 4,357.69 19,500.00 15,142.31 22.4
01-6200-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS 5,613.04 16,839.12 90,075.00 73,235.88 18.7
01-6200-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 3,371.44 9,855.25 42,000.00 32,144.75 23.5
01-6200-193 PAYROLL TAXES 3,077.53 8,889.19 38,100.00 29,210.81 23.3
01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 228.83 1,136.33 4,000.00 2,863.67 28.4
01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 563.80 1,416.65 7,500.00 6,083.35 18.9
01-6200-211 LEGAL EXPENSE .00 175.00 1,000.00 825.00 17.5
01-6200-212 ADJUDICATION 43.75 43.75 5,000.00 4,956.25 .9
01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 110.13 1,073.42 14,500.00 13,426.58 7.4
01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 202.00 4,895.49 13,500.00 8,604.51 36.3
01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 628.00 628.00 500.00 ( 128.00) 125.6
01-6200-261 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE .00 54,383.34 66,000.00 11,616.66 82.4
01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 80.83 211.39 .00 ( 211.39) .0
01-6200-313 POSTAGE 1.75 14.13 150.00 135.87 9.4
01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 852.53 2,932.68 15,500.00 12,567.32 18.9
01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 517.65 665.12 1,000.00 334.88 66.5
01-6200-316 UTILITIES .00 151.65 2,850.00 2,698.35 53
01-6200-317 BUSINESS FORMS EXPENSE .00 559.80 2,500.00 1,940.20 22.4
01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 275.00 12,693.32 25,000.00 12,306.68 50.8
01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,023.00 3,218.72 8,500.00 5,281.28 37.9
01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 21.24 84.96 4,000.00 3,915.04 21
01-6200-361 DUI PREVENTION EQUIP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,577.65 4,455.98 18,000.00 13,544.02 24.8
01-6200-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP .00 5,366.00 25,500.00 20,134.00 21.0
01-6200-550 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 120.00 5,000.00 4,880.00 2.4
01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
01-6200-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP/FURN .00 8,246.00 8,300.00 54.00 99.4
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 60,141.48 259,425.84 903,975.00 644,549.16 28.7
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 6
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

ENGINEERING & ZONING
01-6300-118 SALARIES - CODE OFFICIAL 1,791.59 5,002.38 35,000.00 29,997.62 14.3
01-6300-119 ENGINEERING INTERN .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
01-6300-120 SALARIES - ENGINEER 8,976.84 26,865.16 116,700.00 89,834.84 23.0
01-6300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE 15.42 46.26 204.00 157.74 22.7
01-6300-133 EMPLOYER IMRF 786.38 2,353.41 10,300.00 7,946.59 229
01-6300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 823.78 2,437.84 9,850.00 7,412.16 24.8
01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE 3,500.00 3,237.50 150,000.00 146,762.50 2.2
01-6300-213 PLANNING/ZONING/BUILDING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
01-6300-215 ZONING ADM: REIMBURSABLE .00 1,400.00 .00 ( 1,400.00) .0
01-6300-216 ZONING ADMINISTRATION FEES .00 11,000.00 .00 ( 11,000.00) .0
01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
01-6300-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
01-6300-313 POSTAGE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.83 536.41 2,160.00 1,623.59 24.8
01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 54.00 244.50 500.00 255.50 48.9
01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 295.00 524.00 1,000.00 476.00 524
01-6300-331 CONFERENCE AND TRAINING 829.00 829.00 5,000.00 4,171.00 16.6
01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 1,355.12 1,363.04 5,000.00 3,636.96 27.3
01-6300-371 GASOLINE 207.18 821.42 2,500.00 1,678.58 32.9
01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP .00 297.00 800.00 503.00 371
TOTAL ENGINEERING & ZONING 18,813.14 56,957.92 358,614.00 301,656.08 15.9
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 181,565.38 639,162.08 2,543,818.00 1,904,655.92 25.1
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 43,245.72) 156,538.56  ( 231,846.00) ( 388,384.56) 67.5

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM PAGE: 7
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES
02-4011 MFT APPROPRIATION 16,497.38 32,381.18 177,000.00 144,618.82 18.3
TOTAL MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES 16,497.38 32,381.18 177,000.00 144,618.82 18.3
INTEREST ON INVESTMENT
02-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 3,230.72 9,169.21 12,000.00 2,830.79 76.4
TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 3,230.72 9,169.21 12,000.00 2,830.79 76.4
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 19,728.10 41,550.39 189,000.00 147,449.61 22.0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM PAGE: 8
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES
02-6400-237 REBUILD ILLINOIS EXPENSES .00 .00 55,000.00 55,000.00 .0
02-6400-370 GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
TOTAL MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 255,000.00 255,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 255,000.00 255,000.00 .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 19,728.10 41,550.39 66,000.00) ( 107,550.39) 63.0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023 03:17PM PAGE: 9
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
ELECTRICITY
03-4011  UTILITY TAX - ELECTRICITY 8,033.81 19,933.89 95,000.00 75,066.11 21.0
TOTAL ELECTRICITY 8,033.81 19,933.89 95,000.00 75,066.11 21.0
GAS
03-4021 UTILITY TAX - GAS 3,075.87 14,002.26 70,000.00 55,997.74 20.0
TOTAL GAS 3,075.87 14,002.26 70,000.00 55,997.74 20.0
TELEPHONE
03-4031 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (UT) 4,460.95 8,170.82 20,000.00 11,829.18 40.9
TOTAL TELEPHONE 4,460.95 8,170.82 20,000.00 11,829.18 40.9
SALES TAX
03-4041 NON HOME RULE SALES TAX 18,279.05 50,293.92 225,000.00 174,706.08 22.4
TOTAL SALES TAX 18,279.05 50,293.92 225,000.00 174,706.08 22.4
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
03-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 4,503.90 13,093.67 15,000.00 1,906.33 87.3
TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 4,503.90 13,093.67 15,000.00 1,906.33 87.3
FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS
03-8301 GRANT FUNDS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0
03-8302 DEKALB CTY COMMUNITY FDN GRANT .00 19,200.00 .00 ( 19,200.00) .0
TOTAL FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS .00 19,200.00 935,000.00 915,800.00 2.1
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 38,353.58 124,694 .56 1,360,000.00 1,235,305.44 9.2
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 10
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES
03-6500-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
03-6500-522 NPDES PERMIT FEE 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 ( 1,000.00) .0
03-6500-726 DONATIONS- COMMUNITY AGENCIES .00 2,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 40.0
03-6500-824 STREET IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0
03-6500-837 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 3,068.52 .00 ( 3,068.52) .0
03-6500-840 HOLIDAY DECORATIONS .00 215.28 15,000.00 14,784.72 1.4
03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0
03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 15,910.23 95,507.24 135,000.00 39,492.76 70.8
03-6500-910 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 13,327.32 26,655.00) ( 39,982.32) 50.0
03-6500-912 LOAN PAYMENTS .00 .00 51,128.00) ( 51,128.00) .0
03-6500-913 CAPITAL PURCHASE TRANSFERS .00 .00 172,300.00) ( 172,300.00) .0
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES 16,910.23 115,118.36 769,917.00 654,798.64 15.0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 16,910.23 115,118.36 769,917.00 654,798.64 15.0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 21,443.35 9,576.20 590,083.00 580,506.80 1.6

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 11
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
SEWER SYSTEM FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

SERVICE FEES

06-4010 CONNECTION FEES 2,000.00 7,000.00 10,000.00 3,000.00 70.0

06-4011 SERVICE FEES 140,080.50 140,566.31 552,000.00 411,433.69 25.5
TOTAL SERVICE FEES 142,080.50 147,566.31 562,000.00 414,433.69 26.3
LATE CHARGES

06-4021 LATE CHARGES .00 6,481.46 28,000.00 21,518.54 23.2
TOTAL LATE CHARGES .00 6,481.46 28,000.00 21,518.54 23.2
BAD CHECK CHARGES

06-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES ( 9.99) ( 19.99) 25.00 44.99 ( 80.0)
TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES ( 9.99) ( 19.99) 25.00 44.99 ( 80.0)
PERMITS

06-4051 PERMITS 7,000.00 24,500.00 35,000.00 10,500.00 70.0
TOTAL PERMITS 7,000.00 24,500.00 35,000.00 10,500.00 70.0
INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

06-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 10,496.33 29,780.31 50,000.00 20,219.69 59.6
TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 10,496.33 29,780.31 50,000.00 20,219.69 59.6
LEASE INCOME

06-8801 LEASE INCOME .00 .00 10,725.00 10,725.00 .0
TOTAL LEASE INCOME .00 .00 10,725.00 10,725.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 159,566.84 208,308.09 685,750.00 477,441.91 30.4

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 12
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item 1.
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
SEWER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES
06-7300-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 6,535.64 19,414.59 97,500.00 78,085.41 19.9
06-7300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 857.14 2,571.42 18,000.00 15,428.58 14.3
06-7300-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 572.51 1,700.71 8,650.00 6,949.29 19.7
06-7300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 500.00 1,485.25 7,200.00 5,714.75 20.6
06-7300-198 UNIFORMS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
06-7300-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXPENSE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
06-7300-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45 3,004.48 16,000.00 12,995.52 18.8
06-7300-214 AUDIT FEES .00 1,050.00 4,000.00 2,950.00 26.3
06-7300-218 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
06-7300-221 UTILITIES 7,942.43 15,013.17 110,000.00 94,986.83 13.7
06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00 305.62 3,000.00 2,694.38 10.2
06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT .00 2,000.64 40,000.00 37,999.36 5.0
06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 904.45 1,738.59 6,500.00 4,761.41 26.8
06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES 7,500.00 7,500.00 11,000.00 3,500.00 68.2
06-7300-313 TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 358.02 859.43 5,000.00 4,140.57 17.2
06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 693.40 1,226.30 17,500.00 16,273.70 7.0
06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 134.90 537.35 2,200.00 1,662.65 24.4
06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE .00 1,016.00 4,100.00 3,084.00 24.8
06-7300-591 MISC EXPENSES .00 30.05 500.00 469.95 6.0
06-7300-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL .00 .00 49,106.00 49,106.00 .0
06-7300-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 11,841.00 11,841.00 .0
06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
06-7300-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 .00 58,500.00 58,500.00 .0
TOTAL SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES 27,335.94 59,453.60 499,097.00 439,643.40 1.9
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,335.94 59,453.60 499,097.00 439,643.40 11.9
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 132,230.90 148,854.49 186,653.00 37,798.51 79.8

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 13
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
WATER SYSTEM FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
SERVICE FEES
07-4011 SERVICE FEES 144,995.37 145,635.93 520,000.00 374,364.07 28.0
TOTAL SERVICE FEES 144,995.37 145,635.93 520,000.00 374,364.07 28.0
LATE CHARGES
07-4021 LATE CHARGES 13 406.37 1,500.00 1,093.63 271
TOTAL LATE CHARGES 13 406.37 1,500.00 1,093.63 271
BAD CHECK CHARGES
07-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES 50.00 75.00 25.00 ( 50.00) 300.0
TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES 50.00 75.00 25.00 ( 50.00) 300.0
PERMITS
07-4051 PERMITS 7,600.00 26,600.00 50,000.00 23,400.00 53.2
TOTAL PERMITS 7,600.00 26,600.00 50,000.00 23,400.00 53.2
METER SALES
07-4301 METER SALES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
TOTAL METER SALES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
07-4991 MISC INCOME 902.95 902.95 1,500.00 597.05 60.2
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 902.95 902.95 1,500.00 597.05 60.2
INTEREST ON INVESTMENT
07-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 5,076.56 14,563.43 25,000.00 10,436.57 58.3
TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 5,076.56 14,563.43 25,000.00 10,436.57 58.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 14
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
WATER SYSTEM FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
LEASE INCOME
07-8801 LEASE INCOME 620.00 1,240.00 3,720.00 2,480.00 33.3
TOTAL LEASE INCOME 620.00 1,240.00 3,720.00 2,480.00 33.3
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 159,245.01 189,423.68 606,745.00 417,321.32 31.2
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 15
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item 1.
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
WATER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES
07-7400-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 9,803.41 29,121.84 142,500.00 113,378.16 20.4
07-7400-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,285.74 3,857.22 2,700.00 ( 1,1567.22) 1429
07-7400-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 858.78 2,551.07 21,000.00 18,448.93 12.2
07-7400-193 PAYROLL TAXES 749.95 2,227.77 17,950.00 15,722.23 12.4
07-7400-198 UNIFORMS .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0
07-7400-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17 4,506.71 24,075.00 19,568.29 18.7
07-7400-214 AUDIT FEES .00 1,050.00 4,000.00 2,950.00 26.3
07-7400-221 UTILITIES 7,661.83 12,227.08 75,000.00 62,772.92 16.3
07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 10,469.89 28,763.67 111,510.00 82,746.33 25.8
07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 96.48 378.02 30,000.00 29,621.98 1.3
07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 923.10 1,710.88 11,000.00 9,289.12 15.6
07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 575.02 1,054.14 5,000.00 3,945.86 211
07-7400-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 138.75 138.75 2,000.00 1,861.25 6.9
07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
07-7400-343 CONNECTION EXP .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
07-7400-344 ACCESS SUPPLY PURCH .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 2,141.72 5,686.27 20,000.00 14,313.73 28.4
07-7400-346 TOOLS .00 .00 1,250.00 1,250.00 .0
07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 314.79 1,253.86 8,000.00 6,746.14 15.7
07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE .00 1,543.00 6,800.00 5,257.00 22.7
07-7400-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES .00 236.56 .00 ( 236.56) .0
07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 5,740.00 25,000.00 19,260.00 23.0
07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0
07-7400-826 CAP OUTLAY: ENG STUDY .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0
TOTAL WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES 37,025.63 102,046.84 688,185.00 586,138.16 14.8
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 37,025.63 102,046.84 688,185.00 586,138.16 14.8
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 122,219.38 87,376.84 ( 81,440.00) ( 168,816.84) 107.3
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2023
FESTIVAL & PARADE FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
DONATIONS
09-4961 DONATIONS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
TOTAL DONATIONS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
FUNDRAISERS
09-4972 FESTIVAL RECEIPTS .00 .00 17,500.00 17,500.00 .0
TOTAL FUNDRAISERS .00 .00 17,500.00 17,500.00 .0
INTEREST
09-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .04 60.00 59.96 A
TOTAL INTEREST .00 .04 60.00 59.96 A
ALLOTMENT FROM GF
09-8192 FESTIVAL/PARADE TRANSFER .00 10.30) 20,000.00 20,010.30 ( 1)
TOTAL ALLOTMENT FROM GF .00 10.30) 20,000.00 20,010.30 ( 1)
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 10.26) 42,560.00 42,570.26 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 25 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 17/21/2023  03:17PM PAGE: 17
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

Item 1.